
 

 

MEETING: North Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 1 February 2016 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
 
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

 
Minutes 
 
2   Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 23rd November 2015  (Pages 

3 - 6) 
 

Items for Information 
 
3   National Citizen Service  (Pages 7 - 12) 

Guest speaker with presentation 
 

Performance 
 
4   Procurement Update  (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
5   Commissioned Projects Performance Update  (Pages 15 - 24) 

 
Ward Alliances 
 
6   Report on the use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds  (Pages 

25 - 32) 
 

7   Notes of the Ward Alliance Meetings  (Pages 33 - 46) 
Darton East – held on 10th December 2015 
Darton West – held on 16th November 2015 and 11th January 2016 
Old Town – held on 2nd December 2015 
St Helen's – held on 7th January 2016 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
To: Chair and Members of North Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Burgess (Chair), Cave, Cherryholme, Duerden, Grundy, Howard, Leech, 
Miller, Platts, Spence and Tattersall 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Ian Rooth, North Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Phil Hollingsworth, Lead Locality Officer 
Rosie Adams, North Area Council Manager 
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer 
Anne Asquith, Commissioning Manager, Commissioning and Market Development 
 

 
Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on 01226 773420 or email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Friday, 22 January 2016 
 



 

MEETING: North Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 23 November 2015 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Meeting Room 14, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Burgess (Chair), Cave, Cherryholme, 

Grundy, Howard, Spence and Tattersall  
 

  
  
 

34 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest. 
 

35 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 21st September 2015 
(Nac.23.11.2015/2)  
 
The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st 
September 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on the 21st 
September 2015 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
Minute no. 24 - it was highlighted that a Councillor representative from each ward 
also sits on the financial inclusion project steering group, alongside the Area Council 
Manager.   
 
Minute no. 27 (ii) – it was agreed that the Area Council Manager will establish 
detailed information in respect of the fee payable to BMBC Enforcement Services.  
 
Minute no. 27 (iii) – following enquiries made to the Legal Department, income 
received from littering, dog fouling fines and nuisance parking can be used to offset 
the cost of procuring the service in the future.   
 

36 Sheffield City Region - DEC Representative  
 
Martin Beasley, Economic Policy Manager, Economic Regeneration, was welcomed 
to the meeting to speak about the Sheffield City Region (SCR) Strategic Economic 
Plan and Devolution update.  Key issues to note included: 

 This is an economic deal.  The SCR single pot for economic growth includes 
the £30m x 30 years allocation.   

 The Combined Authority (CA) Mayoral governance remit will not have powers 
over the Police and Health Services. 

 Full devolution of the Adult Skills Budget for college and training providers and 
co-design and co-commissioning of new employment programmes 

 The directly elected Mayor and CA will receive powers from Whitehall rather 
than aggregate powers from local areas. 

 Skills, infrastructure, housing and business growth are key objectives. 

Page 3

Item 2



 
2 

 There is much to be negotiated over the coming months, with the current 
Spending Review process a significant issue. 

 
It was highlighted that Barnsley will be leading on the £3.8m business start up 
programme.  The Business Plan will be submitted by 4th December.  Chest
[...]
. 
 

39 Procurement Update (Nac.23.11.2015/6)  
 
The Area Council Manager provided Members with an update with respect to the 
financial position and forecast for expenditure together with updates regarding the 
procurement of the Summer Holiday Internship 2016 project  and the Environmental 
Enforcement procurement project for service provision post March 2016.  It was 
highlighted that £68,483 remains uncommitted from the 2014/15 and 2016/17 
budgets.  Future budget allocations for post 2016/17 remain unclear.  Future 
contracts will be let on a year by year basis with break clauses.The Summer Holiday 
Internship tender is out to advert at the moment with a return date for expressions of 
interest of 7th December.  It is envisaged that interviews will be held in January.  The 
Environment Enforcement tender will be advertised in early December.   

Page 4



 
3 

 
RESOLVED that the North Area Council considers how the remaining funding is 
utilised to meet the needs of the Area, concentrating on the design and procurement 
of projects which will address the Area priorities. 
 

40 Commissioned Projects Performance Report (Nac.23.11.2015/7)  
 
The Area Council Manager provided an update with respect to the Summer Holiday 
Internship project 2015 together with the Environment Enforcement project.   It was 
noted that although C & K Careers Summer Holiday Internship project delivered well 
against outcomes, it fell short of the total number of young people enrolling on the 
2015 programme despite initial positive interest from schools.  86 students from the 
North and North East were engaged by the end of July against a target of 120.  The 
successful provider for summer 2016 will be expected to link in with all the eligible 
colleges to ensure maximum participation in the project.   
 
The Environmental Enforcement service provided by Kingdom Security met all 
agreed outcomes.  To date 176 fixed penalty notices (FPNs) and 58 parking charge 
notices (PCNs) have been issued in the area.  The number of FPNs/PCNs has 
decreased over recent months, due to a combination of education and officers 
concentrating on parking contraventions.  Sustainability and continued Area Council 
investment was discussed in relation to the future of this project. 
 
The juvenile ‘litter pick’ case study was discussed.  Juveniles committing an offence 
of littering are offered the opportunity to discharge the liability for the offence through 
attending an organised litter pick rather than a financial penalty.  To date 35 juveniles 
have opted for the litter pick.   
 
RESOLVED that Members note the Project Performance Reports for the Summer 
Holiday Internship and the Environmental Enforcement Service. 
 

41 Stronger Communities Grant Performance Report (Nac.23.11.2015/8)  
 
The Area Council Manager outlined the performance of the five Stronger 
Communities Grants Projects, which are Ad Astra Barnsley CIC – Broadening 
Horizons; Athersley Cares; Romero Communities; Greenworks Barnsley and RVS – 
Barnsley North Looking Out for Older People.  More detailed performance 
information will be provided at the next relevant meeting. 
 

42 Report on the use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 
(Nac.23.11.2015/9)  
 
The report was introduced by the Area Council Manager, and attention drawn to the 
levels of finance carried forward, and current levels of expenditure in respect of the 
Devolved Ward Budget, Ward Alliance Fund and Public Health financial contribution.  
Members were reminded of the need to prioritise the efficient expenditure of the 
remaining budgets, in line with guidance on spend.   
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.   
 

43 Notes from the following Ward Alliances (Nac.23.11.2015/10)  
 

Page 5



 
4 

The meeting received the notes from the Darton East Ward Alliance held on 3rd 
September and 8th October; Darton West Ward Alliance held on 12th October; Old 
Town Ward Alliance held on 14th October and St Helen's Ward Alliance held on 8th 
October. 
 
In Darton West a ‘Monday Afternoon Club’ is being developed to encourage 
engagement and involvement of older residents.  The Ward Alliance is also working 
with Darton College who have generously provided some IT training. 
 
It was reported that the litter pick at Asda went well, with 62 bags collected in less 
than 2 hours.  It was reported that Barnsley Football Club are looking at placements 
for young people as part of the National Citizenship Service programme.  It was felt 
that this should follow on from the summer internship programme.  
 
A blue Norwegian spruce ‘memory tree’ has been erected at the New Hope 
Methodist Church in the St. Helens Ward, with funding from the devolved ward 
budget.  Thanks were expressed to the Forge who have transformed 10 out of 20 of 
the community allotments, which people are now coming forward for.   
 
RESOLVED that the notes of the respective Ward Alliances be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 6



National Citizen Service 

• Programme for Year 11 & 12 students (or equivalent age)

• Government funded – Football League Trust – Barnsley FC

• Started delivery in 2011 

• NCS Nationally: Over 130,000 YP have taken part so far

• Yorkshire & Humber : Past year - 4227 young people

P
age 7

Item
 3



NCS Programme

Week 1: Take part in a spectrum of adrenaline-fuelled activities 

designed to push the young people, build confidence and develop 

skills such as teamwork, decision making and leadership.

Week 2: During this time the YP will develop important life skills 

and start to find their own independence through learning to 

budget, cook for themselves and look after each other.

Week 3 & 4: Put all the skills and experiences they have learnt 

into practice as a team, by completing a social action project in 

the community.

P
age 8



Local Picture

Barnsley Fc NCS Summer from 2013 to 2015

School Name Summer 2013 Summer 2014 Summer 2015 Total overall

Shafton 16 23 47 86

Horizon 6 28 37 71

Carlton 9 20 26 55

Penistone 6 18 21 45

Netherwood 22 3 16 41

Darton 7 22 4 33

Holy Trinity 4 10 11 25

Kirk Balk 2 4 16 22

Dearne ALC 2 0 19 21

Barnsley Academy 0 4 3 7

P
age 9



How you can help

• Provide 1 social action project

• Encourage students to sign up

• Contacts with school governors

P
age 10



Why you should get involved

No work or cost for you

No extra work load or financial cost attached. NCS is fully delivered by a network 

of professionals

Fully Staffed

Young people are in groups of 15 with 2 members of staff so they will be never 

left alone.

Puts you on the community’s map

Your students will engage the local community, providing you with great PR 

opportunities by shining a light on all the great things young people from your 

school do 

Practical skills for employment and life

NCS can give your students the edge in today’s competitive job market, giving 

them the leadership, team building and problem solving skills employers look for 

on CVs

P
age 11



Contact Us

Jo Thornton

01226 211333

Jo.Thornton@barnsleyfc.co.uk

P
age 12



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
Report of North Area Council 
Manager 

 
 
 

Procurement Update 
 

1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 This report provides the Area Council with a financial positon and forecast for 

expenditure. 
   

1.2 This report provides an update regarding the procurement of the Summer 
Holiday Internship 2016  

 
1.3 This report an update on the Environmental Enforcement procurement for 

service provision post March 2016.   
 

 
2. Recommendation  

2.1. The North Area Council should give consideration to how the remaining 

funding is utilised to meet the needs of the North Area.   

 

2.2. Members should consider which priorities they wish to concentrate on for 

design and procurement of further commissioned projects which will 

address the Area priorities. 

 

3. Background 

3.1. At the Area Council meeting on the 27th July it was agreed in principle to run a 

Summer Holiday Internship in 2016, provided the feedback from summer 2015 

was satisfactory.  C&K Careers delivered an engaging Celebratory Evening for 

participants on 15th September and attend the North Area Council on 21st 

September to deliver a presentation on the delivery over the summer months.  

Following which it was agreed to proceed with the commissioning of the 2016 

project.  Up to £45,000 has been allocated for this project.   

 

3.2. Following a review of North Area Council priorities The North Area Council 

agreed to continue with the commissioning of an environmental enforcement 

service.  The current contractual agreement runs until the end of March 2016.   

£125,000 per annum has been earmarked to fund this service provisionally for 

two years.   

 

 
North Area Council Meeting:   
2nd February 2016 
 
Agenda Item: 4  
 
 

Page 13

Item 4



3.3. To recommission both of the services opportunities needed to be advertised 

and a full procurement process was necessary. 

 
 

4. Procurement Progress Update  

 

4.1. The Summer Holiday Internship tender opportunity was advertised in 
November 2015 with a closing date of 7th December.  At the time of writing the 
paper based evaluation and moderation has been completed and the provider 
interviews will take place on the 13th January.  This is to enable the successful 
provider to begin working with the school from February 2016. 
 

4.2. The Environmental Enforcement tender opportunity was advertised in 
December 2015 with a closing date of 5th January 2016.  At the time of writing 
the individual evaluations are complete.  The panel moderation meeting will 
take place on the 13th January and the interviews will be held on the 21st 
January.    
 

5. Financial Position  

5.1. The appendix below shows a breakdown of the North Area Council’s 

expenditure.  Based on the current profiled spend agree with the providers the 

North Area Council has £66,562 uncommitted from the period 2014/15 – 

2016/17 budgets.   

 

5.2. No clear indication has been given regarding the future budget allocations for 

Area Councils post 2016-17.  For the foreseeable future contracts will be let on 

a year by year basis with break clauses.   

 
 

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date: 
Rosie Adams   01226 773583  12th January 2016 

Page 14



    

1 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
Report of North Area Council 
Manager 

 
 

Commissioned Project Performance Updates –  
Anti-Poverty – Community Outreach Project, Environment - Clean and Green 

Service and Health and Wellbeing – Now You’re Cooking Project  
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 This report includes a performance report for three of the current commissioned 

projects. 
 
2.   Recommendations 
 
        It is recommended that: 
  
2.1 Members note Appendix 1, Project Performance Report for Anti-Poverty – 

Community Outreach Project. 
2.2 Member note Appendix 2, Project Performance Report for NAC Clean and 

Green Service. 
2.3 Members not Appendix 3, Output figures of the Now Your Cooking 

Project.  Member should note that this contract ends in mid April 2016. 
 

3.      Background 
 
3.1   In late 2013 North Area Council agreed the following priorities which were 

identified following a series of workshops at which members considered a 
range of statistical and consultation data from a variety of sources: 

 
North Area Council Meeting:   
1st February 2016 
 
Agenda Item: 5  
 
 

Page 15

Item 5



    

2 

 

 

3.2   The appendices to this report provide a performance update for three of the 
commissioned services.  The table below show the funding allocation for each 
project. 

 

 
 
4.0    Performance  

 
4.1 Appendix 1 shows that CAB and DIAL are delivering well against all of its 

outcomes and outputs.  Demand for the service has been high than initially 
anticipated.   
 

4.2 Appendix 2 shows that The Forge have required time to learn about the 
geography of the North Area, familiarise themselves with the local green 
spaces and begin to build working relationships with the Ward Alliances and 
other groups involved in clean and green related activities.   

 

Anti Poverty

Environment

Health and 
Wellbeing  

Economic 
Regeneration

Young People

 Service Provider Contract 
Value/length 

Contract start 
date 

Anti-Poverty Financial 
Inclusion Service  

 
CAB & DIAL 

£145,000 
2 years 

14th 
September 

2015 

Environment 
 

Clean &  
Green 
Community 
Development 

 
The Forge, Anvil 

CIC 

£150,000 
2 years 

 14th 
September 

2015 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

Healthy Eating 
Project 

South and West 
Yorkshire (NHS) 

Foundation Trust 

£98,893 
18 months 

16th October 
2014 

Changing the 
Relationship 

Page 16



    

3 

 

4.3 Appendix 3 shows that SWYPFT have exceeded their targets for the Cook and 
Eat Project over the last quarter.  The qualitative feedback is also to a high 
standard.   
 

4.4 All new contracts will have break clauses included in the contract arrangements 
to ensure that the Area Council can react if the budget allocation is amended.  

 

5.0 Review of Priorities / Allocation of funds 
 

5.1 The Now You’re Cooking project will end on the 15th April 2016.  The Area 
Council Manager has received no instruction to extend this contract.   
 

5.2 Members should consider which existing projects they wish to prioritise, based 
on the information provided. 
 

5.3 Members should consider which priorities they wish to concentrate for design 
and procurement of further commissioned projects.  

 
Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date: 
Rosie Adams 01226 773583                          18th January 2015 
  

Page 17



    

4 

 

Appendix 1: Project Performance Report for Anti Poverty – Community 

Outreach Project  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Overview 

Advisers from CAB Barnsley and DIAL are delivering outreach sessions as fol
[...]
   

 

c. Outputs 

The output figures are currently exceeding the expectations of the performance 

monitoring targets.  To date 205 people have accessed the provision.  The highest 

attendance figures are within the Darton East Ward with 33% of the total clients.  The 

Old Town venue was initially the quietest outreach session but attendance has 

increased. 

 

50 clients have received advice relating to benefit gains which are estimated to bring an 

additional £177,053 of income to the North Area.  

 

d. Case Studies 

Three case studies were provided. 

 

2. Communication, promotion and marketing 

Representatives have now attended three out of the four Ward Alliances and are keen 

to attend the fourth as soon as possible.   

 

3. Steering Group 

The steering group has now met twice and is attended by NAC representatives: Cllr 

Miller, Cllr Burgess, Cllr Cherryholme and Cllr Leach.   

 

Page 19



    

6 

 

Appendix 2: Project Performance Report for North Clean and Green Project 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Forge have been commissioned to work in partnership with local people to achieve 

results and build community resilience in relation to environmental improvement and 

community ownership.  Enabling local residents and business owners to participate via a 

community development and participation model.  The Forge will be working with the Ward 

Alliances to identify and develop projects which will be delivered in partnership will local 

people.  The recruitment, engagement and motivation of volunteers is key to the delivery of 

this contract if Forge are to help realise projects through project design and leadership.   

Securing this project resulted in the recruitment of three new employees for The Forge.  The 

team have spent much of the first quarter orientating themselves in the North Area and 

learning about the geography of the area.  They have attended all of the Ward Alliances to 

understand what the different communities what to realise this has led to more detailed 

meeting with community groups and Councillors to develop and action plan of projects for 

delivery.   

The NAC Clean and Green Team are in the process of establishing a base within the North 

Area.  This will reduce travelling for the time and make them more efficient.  It will also help 

give them a greater sense of autonomy and personal responsibility.   

Quarter 1 report to follow which will provide further information on this contract.  

 RAG 

Satisfactory quarterly monitoring report and contract 
management meeting.  
Milestones achieved  
Outcome indicator targets met  
Social value targets met  
Satisfactory spend and financial information  
Overall satisfaction with delivery against contract  
  

Changing the 
Relationship 

Economic 

Regeneration 

The Forge – Anvil CIC  
 

Page 20



    

7 

 

Appendix 3: Output figures for Now You’re Cooking Project 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

As illustrated in the table above,  SWYPFT are meeting all milestones and targets set.  There 

is overall satisfaction that the service is performing well and is making good progress in line 

with the contract.  The Quarter 2 Contract Management Meeting was held on 24th April.   

N.B. The Yr2 Q1 Contract management meeting for this contract had not taken place at the 

time of writing.  The meeting will take place on the 22nd January.  However SWYPFT had 

submitted their quarterly report, please find extracts below.  

 
Yr2 Q1 – Output figures: 

 56 people completed cook and eat courses during.  These figures exceed the targets by 
over 50% for this quarter. 

 6 volunteers have been trained to deliver cook and eat sessions 

 9 participants have completed the ‘Train the Trainer’ course. 

 5 community volunteers have been trained to run a luncheon club.  They are awaiting a 
food hygiene certificate before opening to the public.   

 
 
Unfortunately 2 scheduled courses were cancelled for Rou
[...]
rs to our group. 

I will be able to put into practice what we have learnt and it has given me lots of tips.  Use 

the information sheets to refer to. 

Were you happy with the facilitators’ delivery of the course 

Very happy with the facilitators, they have been excellent with us all and we will miss them 

in the future.  Great team, complimented each other throughout. Brilliant presenters. We all 

enjoyed the course. Easy going environment and chatting while learning.   

What did you find useful about the course and why? 

The information shared. Learning about healthy eating was good. Hygiene and risk 
assessment of the kitchen.  Food hygiene and hidden sugars & fats, food portion sizes. 

 
 

Page 22



    

9 

 

Looking ahead to Yr2 Q2: 
 
Darton East – Cook and eat – Wesleyan Church, Mapplewell – 14/1/16 for 6 weeks, 10am-
12  Thurs mornings. 
 
Darton West – Cook and eat – Cubs – 19/1/16 for 4 weeks, 6pm – 8pm Tues evenings. 
 
Old Town – Cook and eat – Ad Astra – 11/1/16 for 6 weeks, 4pm – 5.30pm Mon evenings. 
 
St Helen’s – Luncheon Club development hoping to start in Feb 15. Fri mornings 12-2pm 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
 
Report of the  
North Area Council Manager 

 
 
 
 

Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Funds 
 
 

1.  Purpose of Report 
1.1  This report updates the North Area Council on progress in each Ward in 

expending the Devolved Ward Budget, Ward Alliance Fund and Public Health 
financial contribution. 

 
2.  Recommendation 

That each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient 
expenditure of the remaining Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance 
Funds in line with the guidance on spend. 

 
3.0  Introduction 
3.1  As part of the decisions made by the Council’s Cabinet in 2013 each Ward was 

allocated an annual Devolved Ward Budget of £20,000 and each Ward Alliance 
a fund of £10,000.  Please note that as of April 2
[...]
 

elderly residents a place to rest whilst tackling the many hills within the 
Darton East Ward Area thus enabling them to leave the confines of their 
homes to venture out in fine weather.  They will provide respite to people 
with breathing difficulties who also find it hard to treck the hills homeward 
after shopping etc. 

 The benches will provide a social aspect to the Community allowing 
people time to people watch and talk to each other 

Funding Required Not expected to exceed £13,000 
Outcome Moved Councillor Spence  Seconded Pauline 

Brooks 

 
 

Project Title Remembering the Battle of Somme: Schools Project and Remembrance 
Event 
Summary This would be a partnership scheme with Barnsley MBC Cultural Services 

Experience Barnsley Team. 
 To mark the centenary of the First World War and explore the impact of 

the battle of the Somme in Barnsley we would like to work with Schools to 
help them to explore and understand the war better, uncover its stories 
and explore what it means to us today.  The schools involved would 
discover the stories behind the Barnsley soldiers who took part in the 
battle and create an installation to remember those who fell for a 
Remembrance event at the Town Hall on 1st July 2016. 

 The school children would work with an artist to create finished pieces 
which would be placed into the gardens at the front of the memorial.  The 
schools taking part would complete their Discover Arts Awards and gain a 
certificate of achievement for their involvement. 

Project Priority Increased opportunities for achievement for local residents 
 Youth Provision 
Funding Required £7,050 
Outcome This project was discussed in detail by the Committee and after a vote 

was taken it was unanimously agreed not to support this project with 
funding from the Darton East Ward Area budget. 

 
7. Finances 

 Rebecca tabled a finance sheet (attached). 

 All members were asked to encourage groups/organisations to complete funding 

forms for sub
[...]
ll 

check dates of other similar local events. 

 The secretary is to email our WA members: Start time 5:30pm 

for 5:40; 

         After the Awards Ceremony there will be a (free) buffet. 

Unless exempt it will be necessary to pay 70p car parking up to 

6:00pm. 

 Ruth G is to speak to her contact in a local ladies’ choir for 

vocal entertainment. 

Treasurer’s Report:  

 Clyde B was unable to attend and his customary report will be 

carried forward 

Secretary’s Report:  

 There had been no responses from local residents who had 

attended the summer Gala. 

 Those organisations who have benefitted from WA Funding are 

to be reminded to include our logo on their publicity material. 

 The quarterly secretarial bursary of £125 was approved by 

Cllr. Platts and passed to Lee S to process 

Any Other Business: 

 For the coming season 31 hanging baskets can be supplied by a 

local firm for around £1600. This represents a substantial 

saving over previous years.   

    It was agreed we should go ahead because of the “feel good” 

factor. 

 Lee S was authorised to purchase five 5’ by 2’ banners at a cost 

of £65 

Next Meeting:  

 18th February at 5:30pm at TARA, Mansfield Road 

 

Our meeting closed at 6:06pm. 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 23rd November 2015
	3 National Citizen Service
	4 Procurement Update
	5 Commissioned Projects Performance Update
	6 Report on the use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds
	7 Notes of the Ward Alliance Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 1 February 2016
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Burgess (Chair), Cave, Cherryholme, 
Grundy, Howard, Leech, Platts and Spence 

44 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

45 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 23rd November 2015 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd 
November 2015.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on the 23rd 
November 2015 be approved as a true and correct record.

Minute no. 35 (iv) - It was highlighted that a £13,000 fee is payable to BMBC 
Enforcement Services, this is pro rata across all Area Councils.  A detailed 
breakdown will be provided. 

Minute no. 38 – All Members were asked to keep potential news stories in mind for 
the next edition of the Community Magazine.  Content should be submitted by the 
end of April for July distribution.  A working group will need to be established.  Some 
concerns were expressed regarding advertising placement, as the Area Council did 
not want to appear to be endorsing particular organisations.  Problems were 
experienced with magazine delivery, as the postcode method didn’t seem to have 
worked. Other delivery options will be explored.

Minute no. 41 – Members were reminded that the closing date for applications for the 
next round of Stronger Communities Grant funding is 12th February.

46 National Citizen Service 

Jo Thornton was welcomed to the meeting to speak about the National Citizen 
Service (NCS).  The NCS is a four week programme for year 11 and 12 students 
funded by the Government.  In Barnsley the NCS is run in conjunction with Barnsley 
FC.  To date over 400 Barnsley young people have taken part.  Members were 
provided with detailed numbers for each area.  The aim of the project is to promote 
independence/life skills and encourage young people to help local communities 
whilst gaining confidence and a sense of accomplishment.  The first week involves a 
personal challenge for the young people, followed by a week of independent living at 
Sheffield Hallam halls of residence and finally work on a local community project for 
weeks 3 and 4.  Type of work undertaken includes help at food banks, care homes 



2

and carer gardens.  This could be linked to Love Where You Live and include 
renovatioin and environmental projects.  One project developed per ward would be 
ideal.  All projects are fully staffed to ensure that the young people are supervised.  
Members were encouraged to identify potential future social action projects in their 
wards that could benefit from the scheme in the summer period.  It was highlighted 
that the NCS has some similarities to the Area Council-funded Internship 
Programme.

Jo was thanked for her attendance and contribution.  

47 Procurement Update 

The Area Council Manager provided Members with a financial position and forecast 
for expenditure, including updates regarding the procurement of the Summer Holiday 
Internship 2016 and the Environmental Enforcement project post March 2016.  To 
recommission both of the projects a full procurement process is necessary.  At the 
time of writing a preferred provider has been identified for the Summer Holiday 
Internship.  Kingdom Security Services are the successful providers for the 
Environmental Enforcement project.  Contractual documents are to be finalised for 
both services.  Concerns were expressed that performance information had not been 
received, as it had fallen between meetings. Questions were also asked about 
parking enforcement,  connectivity problems and deployment of officers in pairs.

North Area Council currently has £66,562 uncommitted from 2014/15 and 2016/17 
budgets.  Future budget allocations remain unclear.

RESOLVED 

(i) that the North Area Council Members give consideration to how the remaining 
funding is utilised the meet the needs of the North area, and 

(ii) give consideration to which projects they wish to commission in the future to 
address the Area priorities by way of a workshop session, to include an 
Economic Regeneration project and that

 
(iii) performance information will be provided between meetings for Member 

consideration. 

(iv) that the North Area Council Members are satisfied with the results of the 
procurement process and are in agreement that both contracts be finalised.

48 Commissioned Projects Performance Update 

The Area Council Manager updated Members with regard to the performance of the 
Anti-Poverty Community Outreach, Clean and Green and Now You’re Cooking 
projects.  To date, 205 people have accessed the CAB/DIAL service, with 50 clients 
receiving advice relating to benefit gains, which should bring in an estimated 
£177,053 of income to the North Area, benefitting both the individual and the 
economy.  It was highlighted that The Forge have needed time to learn about the 
demographics of the North Area and become familiar with local groups, which has 
led to a slow start to the project, although milestones have still been achieved.  The 



3

Now You’re Cooking project has also met and exceeded  its targets, although 
unfortunately two scheduled courses were cancelled for Roundhouse Resource 
Centre and St John Evangelist Church, Staincross.

RESOLVED that Members note the Project Performance Reports

49 Report on the use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 

The report was introduced by the Area Council Manager, and attention drawn to the 
levels of finance carried forward, and current levels of expenditure in respect of the 
Devolved Ward Budget, Ward Alliance Fund and Public Health financial contribution.  
Members were reminded that all project forms must be signed by the end of March 
and completed by the summer.  It has been agreed that £10,000 will be devolved to 
each Ward Alliance from the Area Council budget, provided the respective ward 
budget is below £10,000 by 31st March 2016.  

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

50 Notes of the Ward Alliance Meetings 

The meeting received the notes from the Darton East Ward Alliance held on 10th 
December 2015; Darton West Ward Alliance held on 16th November 2015 and 11th 
January 2016; Old Town Ward Alliance held on 2nd December 2015; and St Helen's 
Ward Alliance held on 7th January 2016.

It was reported that the Christmas lights switch-on in Darton East was a great 
success despite the bad weather.  Thanks were expressed to Lee, Rebecca and 
John Foster for provision of mince pies.  There was some confusion regarding an 
application to fund a schools project commemorating the Battle of the Somme.  The 
total cost of £7050 was to be met by contributions of £300 from each Ward Alliance, 
not from one Ward Alliance.  This will now be reconsidered.

It was highlighted that a Darton West ‘Community Stars’ event is to be organised for 
Friday 4th March.  The Darton Afternoon Club has now been launched and continues 
to be well attended.  The launch was attended by Millie Johnson, which was very well 
received.  A local history group has produced a booklet about Kexborough and a 
lottery bid is being developed to continue local history work in the ward. 

The Old Town Ward Alliance structure has changed recently and new 
representatives are required.  The Café Coffee choir has been a great success and 
plans to continue for another year.  They hope to secure funding from the Bishops 
Fund.

It was reported that the Christmas tree events in St Helens ward were very 
successful and planning is now underway for the summer gala.  Thanks were 
expressed to Rosie, Lee and Rebecca for their fantastic work and commitment over 
the year.   

RESOLVED that the notes of the respective Ward Alliances be noted.



4

------------------------------------------
Chair


